
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Community & Children's Services Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Rehana Ameer 

Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Tom Anderson 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Richard Crossan 
James de Sausmarez 
Mary Durcan 
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Prem Goyal 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Caroline Haines 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

Angus Knowles-Cutler 
The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
Pooja Suri Tank 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
George Abrahams 
Mark Bostock 
 

 
Co-opted  
Members: 

Laura Jørgensen and Matt Piper  

 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. EDUCATION CHARITY SUB COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 The Committee is invited to appoint four Members to the Education Charity Sub 

Committee (please find attached the terms of reference). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. CITY OF LONDON CULTURAL STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
6. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES CUSTOMER SURVEY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
7. QUARTER 1 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 54) 

 
8. FINANCIAL SUPPORT WITH MAJOR WORKS FOR LEASEHOLDERS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 66) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
13. CARE LEAVERS COUNCIL TAX EXEMPTION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 82) 

 
14. ADULT SOCIAL CARE DEBT WRITE OFF 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
15. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 104) 

 
16. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED RELIEF OF POVERTY 

CHARITY (1073660) - RATIONALISATION OF CHARITABLE FUNDS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 105 - 110) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 14 July 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 14 July 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Tom Anderson 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Richard Crossan 
James de Sausmarez 
Mary Durcan 
Marianne Fredericks 
Prem Goyal 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
 

The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Pooja Suri Tank 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
George Abrahams 
Mark Bostock 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department Department 

Jacquie Campbell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Pelham - Community & Children's Services Department 

Mike Kettle - Community & Children's Services Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Rehana Ameer, John Fletcher, Caroline 
Haines, Alderman Robert Howard, Deputy Henry Jones, Henrika Priest, Jason 
Pritchard, Ruby Sayed, Mark Wheatley and Matt Piper.  
 
It was noted that John Fletcher, Deputy Henry Jones and Jason Pritchard were 
attending the funeral of a local resident.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3. MINUTES  

Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record.  
 
It was noted that Ruby Sayed had been appointed as the Safeguarding Lead 
Member and Marianne Fredericks had been appointed as the Adult 
Safeguarding Lead Member.   
 

4. PRESENTATION: LEISURE CENTRE AND SPORT DEVELOPMENT 
SERVICE  
The Committee received a presentation rom Fusion Lifestyle regarding leisure 
centre and sports development
[...]
ee has reviewed the eligibility criteria for the City 
Educational Trust Fund (Charity Number 290840) and the City of London 
Corporation Combined Education Charity (Charity Number 312836) (the 
Charities) and recommends the revised eligibility criteria for the two Charities  
The new eligibility criteria for the Charities aim to streamline the assessment 
process, reduce costs of charity administration and maximise expenditure of 
funds to further the Charities‟ aims. 
 
Resolved – that Members of the Community & Children’s Services Committee 

are Consider the amended eligibility criteria for the Charities. 
Members of the Education Board are asked to: 

Approve the amended eligibility criteria for the Charities; and 

Approve the dates for the next deadline of the Education & Employment 
theme of the Central Grants Programme. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Middlesex Street Development Working Group 
Members received a paper which sets out the history of the working group. The 
recommendations were agreed. Further, it was noted that Randall Anderson, 
Prem Goyal, and Peter Bennett would sit as members on the group.  
 
Resolved that:-  
Members agreed to rename the group the Middlesex Street Development 
Working Group. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 
 

Page 7



The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 
Committee:  
Education Board 
 

Date:  
25 May 2017 

Subject:  
Appointment of Sub Committees 2017/18 

Public 

Report of:  
Town
[...]
ut no longer 
reflects the full extent of the organisation’s activities across arts, culture, heritage 
and learning or its new and emerging ambitions.   
 
Following a successful tender process, Global Cities Limited were appointed in May 
to assist the organisation in developing a new cultural strategy. A draft of the 
strategy is included as an appendix to this report.  
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members of Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee, Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Court of Common Council are asked to:  
 

 Provide any comments on the draft strategy; and 

 Approve the draft strategy for formal adoption by the City of London 
Corporation. 

 
Members of other committees listed above are asked to:  
 

 Note the draft strategy; and 

 Provide any comments for consideration by the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 19 October before the Strategy is finally considered by the 
Court of Common Council on 7 December 2017. 
 

Main Report 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Background 
 
1. The City of London Cultural Strategy 2012-17 will expire at the end of the year. 

Whilst previous drafts of a new strategy had been made, it was felt that the 
organisation needed to move away from the descriptive strategy of 2012-17 to a 
more strategic high-level document for the future that reflected the strong 
ambitions of the City of London Corporation within it. A fresh approach was 
required. 
 

2. Global Cities were engaged to assist the organisation in developing the new 
strategy. They conducted interviews with officers and Members across the 
organisation including Town Clerk’s Cultural Services, Department for the Built 
Environment, the Guildhall School and the Barbican. Key partners such as the 
London Symphony Orchestra and Museum of London were also involved and 
external organisations the GLA, DCMS and Arts Council England have been 
consulted.  
 

3. Following the interview stage, certain themes and ideas began to emerge. In 
order to 
[...]
tegy 2015 

 

Key facts and figures [to follow] 

 

Implementation, next steps, consultation/feedback: TBC 

 

Page 28



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Information 
Community and Children’s Services Committee – For 
Information 

04/09/2017 
08/09/2017 

Subject: 
Barbican and Community Libraries Customer Survey  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Carol Boswarthack, Head of Barbican and Community 
Libraries 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
In May 2017, two in-depth surveys of the stock and services offered to adults and 
children by Barbican and Community Libraries were carried out. Responses were 
received from 2,898 adults and 309 children: 
  
• 99% of Barbican Library adult customers (1,682 respondents) said that overall they 
were satisfied with Barbican Library (98% in 2014).  
• 99% of Shoe Lane Library adult customers (563 respondents) said that overall they 
were satisfied with Shoe Lane Library (98% in 2014).  
• 95% of Artizan Street Library and Community Centre adult customers (269 
respondents) said that overall they were satisfied with the library (95% in 2014).  
 
Responses to both surveys and all customer comments have been analysed by the 
Head of Barbican and Community Libraries and professional staff, a programme of 
work is being put into place to address concerns and feedback is being given to 
library customers.  
 
The main area for development identified by the adult survey is to and educate 
customers in using the e-book, e-audio and e-magazine collections. A renewed 
programme of work is now in place comprising staff and user training sessions and 
revised note sheets for compatible e-reading devices. Our library apprentices have 
been tasked with creating online instructional videos. Loans are showing a steady 
year-on-year increase. Customers at all sites complained about lack of signage and 
this is being progressed with colleagues in Built Environment and the Barbican 
Centre. 
 
Compliments regarding staff and the service accounted for 50% of all the general 
comments and suggestions received. 
 
Positive responses to the Children’s Library user survey were extremely high, with 
100% of customers scoring Barbican, Shoe Lane and Artizan Street Libraries as 
“Very good” or “Good”. This is a clear endorsement of the work plans currently in 
place. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The City’s library service has always regularly surveyed customer opinion to 

inform service development. In past years, this was carried out using the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Public Library 
Users Survey (PLUS). However, concerns about the PLUS survey costs and 
the relevance of some of the questions have led many library services to look 
for alternatives and less than 50% of libraries in England and Wales are still 
using PLUS. 

2. In 2013, a team of professional library staff and the Head of Barbican and 
Community Libraries was established to create two relevant surveys, one for 
adult library members and one for children aged 13 years and under. The 
PLUS questionnaire was used as a base as some of the questions are still 
highly relevant. The team then looked at what was missing from this survey 
and created tailored questionnaires using Survey Monkey software. In 2017, a 
similarly constituted team revisited the surveys and made some amendments 
and additions. 

3. It was decided to direct as many people as possible to taking the surveys 
online and the Survey Monkey website was widely advertised. However, it 
was felt that having only online surveys would exclude many customers so 
paper versions was distributed in libraries over a one-week period. 

4. Good use was made of volunteers. At Barbican Library, the adult paper 
survey was handed out to customers by the Library’s volu
[...]
 entry school. 

 
7. DCCS PE 004 – the risk was closed as the City of London is being classed as 

a special case by the Department for Education. Therefore, pupil funding will 

not be reduced during 2018/19. 

 

8. One item on the departmental risk register is identified as red status. This 

relates to lone working and the posible risks associated with staff working on 

their own in isolated locations or visiting service users in their homes. Actions 

are under way to mitigate against this becoming an issue. These actions 

include: 

 identifying and testing options for the tracking/reporting of staff working 

remotely  

 the rollout of awareness-raising and training sessions to link to the 

revised Lone Working Policy and new procedures for monitoring staff 

working away from the office.    

 

9. A summary of the DCCS departmental risk register is provided in Appendix 2. 

Complaints 
 

10.  In Quarter 1, 20 complaints were received regarding our directly delivered 

services, of which 11 were upheld or partially upheld. Our commissioned 

services received 10 complaints, all of which were upheld. They also received 

a number of compliments in the same period. An analysis of complaints 

received did not identify any underlying trends or issues. 

 

Page 43



11. Two compliments were received. One praised the service delivered by our 

Adult Social Care team and the other expressed gratitude for the prompt and 

comprehensive response to an enquiry for information on school admissions. 

Financial and Risk Implications 
 

12. There is an overspend of approximately £148,000 for Adult Social Care. This 

budget is very volatile and a small change in client numbers can have a major 

impact on the outturn. Additional funding of £400,000 for Adult Social Care 

has been included in the Medium Term Financial Forecast. A paper to the 

Policy and Resources Committee will request this amount to be drawn down 

in the year. 

 

13. There is continued pr
[...]
k

P
age 54



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Community and Children‟s Services Committee  
Finance Committee 
 

08/09/2017 
12/09/2017 

Subject: 
Financial Support with Major Works for Leaseholders  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children‟s Services 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Bayo Igoh – Head of Estates  
Mark Jarvis – Head of Finance 
Karen McHugh – Principal Legal Assistant 
Nazia Noman – Home Ownership Manager 
 

 
Summary 

 
The current Five Year Programme of Major Works to City of London estates is much 
needed, but will result in large service charge bills for a number of our leaseholders.  
The highest estimated costs will be for leaseholders in Great Arthur House, on the 
Golden Lane Estate, where the current project to replace the cladding and windows 
means that leaseholders will face particularly large bills. The City recognises that it 
can be difficult for some leaseholders to meet the costs of major works and it is 
appropriate to review the current range of measures offered.   

The City already has provision in place to offer financial support to leaseholders in 
respect of major repairs bills, including payment by instalments, referrals for financial 
assistance to government departments and leaseholder loans. Under the terms of 
their lease, lessees can repay major works bills in instalments, effectively mortgaging 
their property to the City. In July 2010, the City approved a scheme providing a 
maximum discretionary loan of £41,000, with an interest-free period of up to three 
years. In addition, in cases of severe financial hardship, the City will consider buying 
back the tenant‟s property.  

At the same time, the City has certain duties to keep a housing revenue account 
(HRA) and a duty to formulate proposals to secure that the account for each year 
does not show a debit balance. Where the City‟s duty is not compromised by the 
discretionary loan proposal, the City must still consider its fiduciary position in relation 
to its council tax payers, tenants and others who benefit from the application of the 
HRA funds as well as its power to provide discretionary loans to leaseholders, and 
must reasonably balance the interests of each. 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to:  

• Consider the paper and to decide which of the options set out in paragraphs 21-24 
they wish to be implemented.   

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

 
Main Report 

Background 
 

1. Tenants who exercise their Right to Buy (RTB) do so under a leasehold 
agreement (or „lease‟) with the City. The lease sets out, among other things, 
the costs which can be recovered from the leaseholder in respect of service 
charges, repairs, major works and improvements. The terms of the lease 
stipulate that leaseholders are responsible for the cost of works to their home 
that are the City‟s responsibility to carry out (e.g. replacement windows), and 
also for a defined proportion of the costs of works to communal areas of their 
block or the estate.  

2. The City has a legal duty to recover these costs. It also has a duty under the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (Part VI Housing Finance) (the 1989 
Act) to keep a housing revenue account (HRA) and a duty to formulate 
proposals to secure that the account for each year does not show a debit 
balance (section 76 of the 1989 Act). The HRA 30 Year Business Plan, which 
every local authority housing provider is required to produce, is based on the 
assumption that leaseholders are charged for their proportion of the costs of 
works. The HRA includes rents and charges in respect of property, subsidy 
and other contributions and is debited by capital, repairs maintenance and 
management expenditures and other sums payable by an authority. Failure to 
collect service charge costs could severely compromise the HRA and its 
ability to fund the Five Year Major Works Programme and other necessary 
expenditures from this source. The City is in a fiduciary position in 
[...]
This allows them to 
spread the whole cost of large service charge bills. (Major works are defined 
as refurbishment, renewal or repair works that cost more than 2.5% of the 
valuation for the property when it was purchased.) This means that every City 
leaseholder has the ability to borrow the full cost of any major works from the 
HRA, for a ten year term, with interest.   

10. Interest-payable loans are offered under the mandatory scheme to RTB 
purchasers and their successors for a period of 10 years from the purchase of 
the lease. The interest is regulated by the Housing Act 1985 and set at the 
standard national rate (currently 3.13%).  

Page 57



11. In July 2010, following the revised legislation, the Community and Children‟s 
Services Committee and the Finance Committee reviewed the discretionary 
loans offered to the City‟s leaseholders, and agreed new terms. Discretionary 
loans of up to £41,000 are currently offered with an interest-free period of up 
to three years.  

12. Current payment options for discretionary loans are as follows: 

Table 1 – Current payment options 

Loan amount Interest-free period Repayment period 

£930.00.00 – £1,599.99 1 year 3 years 

£1,500.00 – £4,999.99 1 year 5 years  

£5,000.00 – £9,999.99 2 years 5 years  

£10,000.00 – £41,000.00 
(maximum) 

3 years  10 years 

 

13. The discretionary loans are only offered to resident lessees who occupy their 
property as their principal home. To qualify, the leaseholder must have a good 
credit history. The loans are secured by a mortgage on the property, and 
there are fees and an administration charge. Because the agreement of any 
existing mortgagee of the property is required, discretionary loans can take 
some time to arrange. 

14. Following the interest-free period, the interest rate is variable and follows the 
standard national local authority mortgage rate (currently 3.13%).  

15. Two other options were also agreed by Members in 2010. These were equity 
loans and a
[...]
e would propose that these fees be 
capped at a maximum of £500. It is recommended that the current scheme be 
amended so that leaseholders are expected to pay the first £5,000 of any 
service charge demand, with the discretionary loan offer covering any 
additional amount. The total cost to the HRA in terms of interest foregone 

Page 59



based on a 100% take-up at the maximum borrowing limit by all eligible 
leaseholders on all City estates would be £530,000. A 75% take-up would 
charge £398,000 to the HRA. While this option does have an impact on the 
HRA, in officers‟ view the impact is not unreasonable. It does not, however, 
recognise the new demands on leaseholders of the Five Year Major Works 
Programme and may be insufficient to meet some leaseholder needs. 
 
Option c: Offer discretionary loans to owner-occupier leaseholders at an 
increased maximum amount of £72,500 with up to three years of interest-free 
borrowing and charge legal and administrative fees. We would propose that 
these fees be capped at a maximum of £500. The interest-free periods would 
be as set out in Table 1, with the maximum amount increased to £72,500 from 
the existing £41,000. Leaseholders would be expected to pay the first £5,000 
of any service charge demand with the loan offer covering any additional 
amount. The total cost to the HRA in terms of interest foregone based on a 
100% take-up at the maximum borrowing limit by all eligible leaseholders on 
all City estates would be £612,000. A 75% take-up would charge £459,000 to 
the HRA. While this option does have an increased impact on the HRA, in 
officers‟ view the increase is marginal and it does recognise the new demands 
on leaseholders of the Five Year Major Works Programme. This is the option 
that officers advise, as it balances the needs of the HRA, and reflects a 
sensible balance between the City‟s competing duties and powers. 
 

24. It is important to note that the discretionary loans set out in options b and c 
are supplementary to the entitlement to loans under the mandatory scheme 
and the contractual entitlement in the lease.  Each eligible leaseholder would 
still be entitled to a loan with interest on any major works service charge 
costs, in addition to a loan under the discretionary scheme.  As an example, if 
the full cost of major works to a leaseholder was £80,000 and a discretionary 
loan was offered up to £41,000, the leaseholder would still be contractually 
entitled to a loan for the remaining £39,000, but there would be no interest 
free period on this element.  Similarly, if the threshold were to be raised to 
£72,500 and a discretionary loan was offered for that amount the leaseholder 
would still be contractually entitled to a loan for the remaining £7,500 but there 
would be no interest free period on this element.   
 

25. Officers cannot recommend a higher level of support for leaseholders, as the 
cost to the HRA, the impact on the major works programme and the disbenefit 
to tenants would be too great. 
 

26. The extension of equity loans or equity purchases from the current position to 
all leaseholders is not recommended, as there are already products on the 
financial market available to meet any demand for these. The cost to the HRA 
of making such loans could also be prohibitive and could jeopardise the 
programme of planned works and developments. 
 

27. The extension of the buy-back scheme is also not recommended. Such a 
scheme would be complex and require additional staffing resources. With 
property prices unlikely to drop significantly, it is not expected that buy-back 
will be popular for homeowners on either a full- or shared-ownership basis. 

Page 60



However, it is recommended that the current buy-back scheme is retained as 
an option for leaseholders in severe financial difficulty. 
 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 

28. This proposal links to the department‟s strategic aim to enhance and promote 
a better quality of lif

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 8 September 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 8 September 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Tom Anderson 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Richard Crossan 
James de Sausmarez 
Mary Durcan 
Marianne Fredericks 
Prem Goyal 

Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy Henry Jones 

 
Officers: 
Neal Hounsell - Community & Children's Services Department 
Gerald Merhtens – Community & Children’s Services Department 
Jacquie Campbell - Community & Children's Services Department 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 
Chris Pelham - Community & Children's Services Department 
Sukhjit Gill - Community & Children's Services Department 
Neal Hounsell - Community & Children's Services Department 
Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services Department 
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 
Nick Bodger – Community & Children's Services Department 
Steven Chandler – City Surveyor’s Department 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Caroline Haines, Deputy Stephen Haines, 
Pooja Tank, Caroline Haines, William Pimlott, Deputy John Tomlinson, Henrika 
Priest, George Abrahams, Laura Jorgensen, Matt Piper and Tom Anderson. 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Susan Pearson declared an interest in item 8 of the agenda as she was a 
leaseholder. Ms Pearson took part in the debate but did not vote on the 
decision. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. EDUCATION CHARITY SUB COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS  



The Committee were invited to appoint four Members to the Education Charity 
Sub Committee. 
 
Resolved – that the following Members be appointed: 
Philip Woodhouse 
Randall Anderson 
Rehana Ameer 
Susan Pearson 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON CULTURAL STRATEGY  
Members noted that the City of London Corporation’s current cultural strategy 
expires at the end of December 2017. It came into effect during the 2012 
Cultural Olympiad but no longer reflects the full extent of the organisation’s 
activities across arts, culture, heritage and learning or its new and emerging 
ambitions. 
 
Following a successful tender process, Global Cities Limited were appointed in 
May to assist the organisation in developing a new cultural strategy.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

6. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES CUSTOMER SURVEY  
The Committee was informed that in May 2017, two in-depth surveys of the 
stock and services offered to adults and children by Barbican and Community 
Libraries were carried out. Responses were received from 2,898 adults and 309 
children: 
• 99% of Barbican Library adult customers (1,682 respondents) said that overall 
they were satisfied with Barbican Library (98% in 2014). 
• 99% of Shoe Lane Library adult customers (563 respondents) said that overall 
they were satisfied with Shoe Lane Library (98% in 2014). 
• 95% of Artizan Street Library and Community Centre adult customers (269 
respondents) said that overall they were satisfied with the library (95% in 2014). 
 
Responses to both surveys and all customer comments have been analysed by 
the Head of Barbican and Community Libraries and professional staff, a 
programme of work is being put into place to address concerns and feedback is 
being given to library customers. 
 
In response to a query it was noted that positive responses to the Children’s 
Library user survey were extremely high, with 100% of customers scoring 
Barbican, Shoe Lane and Artizan Street Libraries as “Very good” or “Good”. 
This is a clear endorsement of the work plans currently in place. 
 
RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 

7. QUARTER 1 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
Members noted the progress made during Quarter 1 (April to June 2017) 
against the refreshed 2017-2022 Department of Community and Children’s 
Services Business Plan 
 



In response to a query it was noted that there is an overspend of approximately 
£148,000 for Adult Social Care. This budget is very volatile and a small change 
in client numbers can have a major impact on the outturn. Additional funding of 
£400,000 for Adult Social Care has been included in the Medium Term 
Financial Forecast. A paper to the Policy and Resources Committee will 
request this amount to be drawn down in the year. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

8. FINANCIAL SUPPORT WITH MAJOR WORKS FOR LEASEHOLDERS  
 
Members were informed that the current Five Year Programme of Major Works 
to City of London estates is much needed, but will result in large service charge 
bills for a number of our leaseholders. 
 
The highest estimated costs will be for leaseholders in Great Arthur House, on 
the Golden Lane Estate, where the current project to replace the cladding and 
windows means that leaseholders will face particularly large bills. The City 
recognises that it can be difficult for some leaseholders to meet the costs of 
major works and it is appropriate to review the current range of measures 
offered. 
 
Discussions ensued regarding the City’s duty to striking the correct balance. 
The Committee agreed that the City has a legal duty to recover these costs. It 
also has a duty under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (Part VI 
Housing Finance) (the 1989 Act) to keep a housing revenue account (HRA) and 
a duty to formulate proposals to secure that the account for each year does not 
show a debit balance (section 76 of the 1989 Act). 
 
In response to a query it was noted that the City already has provision in place 
to offer financial support to leaseholders in respect of major repairs bills, 
including payment by instalments, referrals for financial assistance to 
government departments and leaseholder loans. Under the terms of their lease, 
lessees can repay major works bills in instalments, effectively mortgaging their 
property to the City. In July 2010, the City approved a scheme providing a 
maximum discretionary loan of £41,000, with an interest-free period of up to 
three years. In addition, in cases of severe financial hardship, the City will 
consider buying back the tenant’s property. 
 
At the same time, the City has certain duties to keep a housing revenue 
account (HRA) and a duty to formulate proposals to secure that the account for 
each year does not show a debit balance. Where the City’s duty is not 
compromised by the discretionary loan proposal, the City must still consider its 
fiduciary position in relation to its council tax payers, tenants and others who 
benefit from the application of the HRA funds as well as its power to provide 
discretionary loans to leaseholders, and must reasonably balance the interests 
of each.  
 
In response to a question it was noted that under the terms of a City of London 
lease, leaseholders have the option to pay for major works over a ten year 



period, with interest. This allows them to spread the whole cost of large service 
charge bills. (Major works are defined as refurbishment, renewal or repair 
works that cost more than 2.5% of the valuation for the property when it was 
purchased.) This means that every City leaseholder has the ability to borrow 
the full cost of any major works from the HRA, for a ten year term, with interest 
 
Officers informed Members that they cannot recommend a higher level of 
support for leaseholders, as the cost to the HRA, the impact on the major works 
programme and the disbenefit to tenants would be too great 
 
The Chairman moved that a vote take place for a final decision to be made. 16 
Members voted in favour of Option C, with 2 Members voting against and 4 
abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members instructed Officers to progress Option c: Offer 
discretionary loans to owner-occupier leaseholders at an increased maximum 
amount of £72,500 with up to three years of interest-free borrowing and charge 
legal and administrative fees. We would propose that these fees be capped at a 
maximum of £500. The interest-free periods would result with the maximum 
amount increased to £72,500 from the existing £41,000. Leaseholders would 
be expected to pay the first £5,000 of any service charge demand with the loan 
offer covering any additional amount. The total cost to the HRA in terms of 
interest foregone based on a 100% take-up at the maximum borrowing limit by 
all eligible leaseholders on all City estates would be £612,000. A 75% take-up 
would charge £459,000 to the HRA. While this option does have an increased 
impact on the HRA, in officers’ view the increase is marginal and it does 
recognise the new demands on leaseholders of the Five Year Major Works 
Programme.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman informed Members that the Assistant Director Neal Hounsell 
would be retiring in January 2018. The Committee agreed that Neal’s extensive 
contribution during his tenure both as Acting Director and Assistant Director 
would be missed and wished him all the best for the future.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RE SOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
The meeting ended at 12:45pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 


